

PUBLIC COPY – SEALED MATERIAL DELETED

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

No. 22-7038

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AMERICAN ACTION NETWORK,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court for
the District of Columbia in No. 1:18-cv-00945-CRC
Honorable Christopher Reid Cooper, U.S. District Judge*

PUBLIC REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

SATHYA GOSSELIN
CLAIRE ROSSET
HAUSFELD
888 16th Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 540-7200
sgosselin@hausfeld.com
crosset@hausfeld.com

STUART MCPHAIL
Litigation Counsel
ADAM J. RAPPAPORT
CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY
AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON
1331 F Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20004
(202) 408-5565
smcphail@citizensforethics.org
arappaport@citizensforethics.org

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant

July 28, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents i

Table of Authorities ii

Glossary..... vii

Summary of the Argument..... 1

Argument..... 3

 I. The 2016 Statement Did Not Preclude Review of the 2016
 Dismissal 3

 II. The 2014 Statement is a “Dead Letter” 11

 III. The Court Must Disregard *New Models* Because It May Not
 Disregard Earlier Precedent and Supreme Court Authority..... 13

 IV. AAN’s Attempt to Silence Its Perceived “Ideological Opponent”
 Injures CREW 18

 V. CREW’s Submissions Confirm CREW’s Standing, and the Court
 May Consider Them..... 25

Conclusion 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	15, 17
<i>Advanced Mgmt. Tech. Inc. v. FAA</i> , 211 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	27
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	22
<i>Am. for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	27
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	1, 21, 25
<i>Cannon v. District of Columbia</i> , 717 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	20
<i>Chamber of Com. v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995)	15, 17
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1, 24, 27
<i>City of Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Publ’g Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988).....	24
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , No. 22-cv-1976(JEB), 2022 WL 17496211 (D.D.C. Dec. 8, 2022).....	17

<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	21, 27
<i>CLC v. FEC</i> , 952 F.3d 352 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	14, 18, 22, 26, 27
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 108 F.3d 413 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	19, 22, 26
<i>Common Cause v. FEC</i> , 842 F.2d 435 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	17
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016).....	5, 6, 11, 12, 13, 20
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018).....	7, 19
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 55 F.4th 918 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	3, 7, 14
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 892 F.3d 434 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	5, 14, 20
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 923 F.3d 1141 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	14
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 971 F.3d 340 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	7, 19
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 20
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , No. 14-cv-1419-CRC, 2017 WL 11810872 (D.D.C. Apr. 6, 2017).....	11
<i>Ctr. for Sci. in the Pub. Int. v. Regan</i> , 727 F.2d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	11, 13
<i>DCCC v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17

<i>DHS v. Regents of U. of Cal.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1891 (2020).....	6, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Doe, 1 v. FEC</i> , 920 F.3d 866 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>ECU v. FEC</i> , No. 22-cv-1665(TJK), 2022 WL 1136062 (D.D.C. Apr. 18, 2022).....	17
<i>ECU v. FEC</i> , No. 21-cv-2128(RJL), 2022 WL 4289654 (D.D.C. Sept. 16, 2022).....	17
<i>ECU v. FEC</i> , 69 F.4th 916 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	8, 9, 10, 13, 16, 17
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	14, 15, 17, 21, 22
<i>FEC v. Malenick</i> , 310 F. Supp. 2d 230 (D.D.C. 2004).....	27
<i>Fisher v. Pension Benefit Guar. Corp.</i> , 994 F.3d 665 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	11
<i>Heckler v. Chaney</i> , 470 U.S. 821 (1985).....	8, 14, 16
<i>ICC v. Bhd. Of Locomotive Eng'rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	15, 17
<i>Int'l Union, United Mine Workers v. Dep't of Lab.</i> , 358 F.3d 40 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20
<i>Maloney v. Carnahan</i> , 45 F.4th 215 (D.C. Cir. 2022).....	21

<i>Motor Vehicles Mfrs Ass’n of the U.S. Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	17
<i>Mundo Verde Pub. Charter Sch. v. Sokolov</i> , 315 F. Supp. 3d 374 (D.D.C. 2018).....	20
<i>Orloski v. FEC</i> , 795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	15, 17
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 292 F.3d 895 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20, 25
<i>Sierra Club v. Jackson</i> , 648 F.3d 848 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011).....	24
<i>Spokeo Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016).....	21
<i>Swanson Grp. Mfg., LLC v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 235 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	25
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	20, 21, 26
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1964 (2023).....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 115 F.3d 1033 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	17
<i>United States v. Van Smith</i> , 530 F.3d 967 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	10, 25
<i>Wertheimer v. FEC</i> , 268 F.3d 1070 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	22

<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Ari Z v. Sect’y of State</i> , 444 F.3d 614 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	21
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30106(c)	16
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8).....	14
52 U.S.C. § 30109(a)(8)(C)	10

Rules

Fed. R. Evid. 201	20
-------------------------	----

Other Authorities

FEC, <i>Statement of Policy</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 12545 (Mar. 16, 2007).....	16
